Infinite ;.

Release Pack Campus.2251 - December
2022

Last Modified on 08/16/2023 4:00 pm CDT

Jump to State-Specific Notes

Release notes provide the applicable personnel the ability to review enhancements, modifications,
and regulated changes prior to accepting an updated. It is advised that users review the release
notes carefully and alert appropriate district staff to changes in Campus.

The Release Information (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release- Campus.2303
information) article lists the approximate release date of all > Campus.2251
Campus releases. Campus.2247

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-
pack-campus2247-november-2022)

Campus.2243

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-

See the Rx Pack - Campus.2251
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/rx-pack-campus2251) article for a list

of Rx releases to the Campus.2251 release pack. pack-campus2243-october-2022)
Campus.2239
Questions or concerns regarding an update should be (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-

directed to Campus Support pack-campus2239-september-2022)

See the Supported Platforms (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/supported-platforms) article for more
information about supported technologies.

Update Manifest

See the Campus Release Pack Enhancements (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-release-pack-
enhancements) article for a list of just enhancement release notes.

Core Cases

Component Case Description
Number
Activity SIS-163724  Activity Registration Maintenance

Registration

Ad hoc Reporting SIS-165697 [Enhancement] Early Warning Attributes Added to Pivot

Designer
Assessments SIS-160634  Test Tree Display
Assessments SIS-165508 = Assessment Deletion Error
Assessments SIS-165510 Unsaved Changes Alert
Assessments SIS-165750  Parent Assessment Removal
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Infinite (=

Campus

Attendance

Behavior

Campus
Instruction

Campus
Instruction

Campus
Instruction

Campus
Instruction

Campus
Instruction

Campus Learning
Campus Learning
Campus Learning

Campus
Student/Parent

Campus
Student/Parent

Census

Combine Person

Contact Log

Custom

Data Utilities

DIS/SIF

DIS/SIF
Enrollment
Federal Reporting
Fees

Fees

S1S-141856

S1S-160081

SI1S-91430

S1S-93642

SI1S-149481

SIS-158454

S1S-165388

SI1S-158359

SI1S-160673

SI1S-165688

S1S-157954

SI1S-165769

SIS-165471

SIS-156219

SIS-165972

S1S-130713

SI1S-152720

SIS-152816

SIS-158773

S1S-123187

SI1S-163667

SI1S-62307

SI1S-138679

New Look - Positive Attendance Recording in Attendance
Wizard

Behavior Management Participant List Sort

Message Center Template Popup

New Messages

Flagged Assignments Report - DOCX Format

Assignments & Term Masks

Guest Access to Grade Book - Tool Rights

Launching LTI Links
Google Drive Sign-In
Google Drive Configuration

[Enhancement] Assignment Notifications for Unreleased
Assignments

Bell Notifications

Student Summary - Bus Information Display

[Enhancement] Combine Person Tool Updated to Display
All Person ID Fields

Contact Log

Required Checkboxes on Custom Tabs Not Enforcing
Requirement

[Enhancement] Data Extract Zip Tool - Student Photo
Extract

Incorrect districtID Mappings Causing Data Issues
Syncing Terms - State Edition

Enrollment End Status Types and Class Rank
Civil Rights Data Collection Ul Fixes

Fee Audit Report - Payment Surplus

Autopay Surplus Fee Balance - Unpaid Fees
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Infinite (=

Campus

Fees

Grades Reporting
Grading Setup
Grading Setup
Grading Setup

Grading Setup

Grading Setup
Grading Setup
Learner Planning
Learner Planning
Messenger
OneRoster
Online Payments

Online Payments

Point of Sale
Programs
School Store

Search

Student Locator

S1S-159109

SIS-156542

SI1S-129285

S1S-150070

S1S-158535

SI1S-158628

SIS-159759

S1S-159979

S1S-160716

SIS-163677

SIS-160875

S1S-165963

SI1S-134090

SIS-159325

SIS-154349

S1S-160900

SIS-141514

SI1S-159598

SI1S-160407

Fee Payments - Fee Surplus

GPA Stored Procedures and Class Rank Views
Pushing Categories from the Course Level

Locked Grade Calc Options

Push All Course Masters - Duplicate Grading Tasks

[Enhancement] Updates to District Control of Grading
Setup

Grade Calc Options Copier - No Calculation

Pushing Grade Calc Options to the Section - Weighted Mean
Special Ed Plan and Eval Types Fix

Special Ed Phone Number Value Fix

Character Count Alert Incorrectly Displaying

Campus Learning Licenses

Duplicate Fee Types attached to Fund Accounts

Payments Reporter Template Name Not Validated When
Saved

[Enhancement] Ability to display multiple POS display flags
Gifted and Talented Program Records - Saving Issue
[Enhancement] Purchase Limit Notification

[Enhancement] Search in New Look of Infinite Campus
Updated to Reinforce Reliability

Enrollment State Exclude Attribute Behavior for Student
Locator, Enrollments

State-Specific Cases

State Case Description

Number
Arizona SIS-165542  Secondary SPED Services School Field Added to AZ 2020 IEP
Arizona SIS-165543  Ed-Fi Resource Updates for Secondary Special Education School
BIE SIS-163620 30 Day Residential Attendance Report Update
California SIS-111985 [Enhancement] EL Batch Updates ldentified Date
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#fee-payments---fee-surplus-sis-159109
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#gpa-stored-procedures-and-class-rank-views-sis-156542
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pushing-categories-from-the-course-level-sis-129285
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#locked-grade-calc-options-sis-150070
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#push-all-course-masters---duplicate-grading-tasks-sis-158535
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#updates-to-district-control-of-grading-setup-sis-158628-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#grade-calc-options-copier---no-calculation-sis-159759
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pushing-grade-calc-options-to-the-section---weighted-mean-sis-159979
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#special-ed-plan-and-eval-types-fix-sis-160716
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#special-ed-phone-number-value-fix-sis-163677
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#character-count-alert-incorrectly-displaying-sis-160875
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---campus-learning-licenses-sis-165963
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#duplicate-fee-types-attached-to-fund-accounts-sis-134090
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#search-in-new-look-of-infinite-campus-updated-to-reinforce-reliability-sis-159598-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
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Infinite (=

Campus

California

California

California
Colorado
Colorado
Colorado
Hawaii
Idaho
Idaho
Illinois

lllinois

Illinois

Indiana

Indiana
Indiana
Indiana
Kansas

Kentucky

Kentucky

Kentucky

Maine

Mariana
Islands

Massachusetts

Massachusetts

Massachusetts

SIS-157218

SI1S-160928

SIS-163557

SI1S-159836

SIS-160277

SIS-160449

SIS-165785

SIS-161000

SIS-163778

SIS-160179

SI1S-160628

SI1S-160638

SIS-157872

SIS-159895

SIS-163750

SIS-163758

SIS-159355

SI1S-160960

SIS-164274

SIS-165537

SIS-159883

SIS-165507

SIS-160623

SIS-163623

SIS-165477

CALPADS Staff Demographics, Staff Assignments Validations

Incorrect Count for Monthly Attendance Summary, Monthly
Attendance Register

ADM/ADA Report Calculation for TK Students

IEP Font Size Fix

Student Demographics Post Secondary Program Enroliment
VE-135 No Status Students

Behavior Management Update

Calendar Roll Forward

Staff Assignment Extract Update

ISBE Import Will Time Out When Uploading A Large File

State Seal Languages Showing up Twice in By Term Grouping on
Transcript

IEP Print Fix

[Enhancement] Homebound and Alternative Education Data
Validation Groups

Program Names Updated in New Look
Ed-Fi-Test Accommodations List Update
Ed-Fi-FRAM Record Reporting Logic Update
Immunization Updates

Perceived Victim Religion Now a Required Filed for Religion
Harassment Type

State Classification Code Update

Program Services Plan (PSP) for English Learners Custom Form
Updates

Special Ed Updates

Birth Country

SIF Objects Updated to Report Based on Current Date Instead of
State Reporting Date

SIF Message History Tool Not Appearing

Course Level Update
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#california---incorrect-count-for-monthly-attendance-summary,-monthly-attendance-register-sis-160928
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#california---adm/ada-report-calculation-for-tk-students-sis-163557
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#colorado-iep-font-size-fix-sis-159836
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#colorado---student-demographics-post-secondary%C2%A0program-enrollment-sis-160277
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#colorado---ve-135-no-status-students-sis-160449
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#hawaii-behavior-management-update-sis-165785
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#idaho---calendar-roll-forward-sis-161000
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#idaho---staff-assignment-extract-update-sis-163778
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#illinois---isbe-import-will-time-out-when-uploading-a-large-file-sis-160179
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#illinois---state-seal-languages-showing-up-twice-in-by-term-grouping-on-transcript-sis-160628
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#illinois-iep-print-fix-sis-160638
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#indiana-homebound-and-alternative-education-data-validation-groups-sis-157872-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#indiana-program-names-updated-in-new-look-sis-159895
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#indiana-ed-fi-test-accommodations-list-update-sis-163750
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#indiana-ed-fi-fram-record-reporting-logic-update-sis-163758
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kansas-immunization-updates-sis-159355
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kentucky-%E2%80%93-perceived-victim-religion-now-a-required-filed-for-religion-harassment-type-sis-160960
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kentucky-%E2%80%93-state-classification-code-update-sis-164274
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kentucky---program-services-plan-psp-for-english-learners-custom-form-updates-\(sis-165537\)
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#maine-special-ed-updates-sis-159883
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#mariana-islands---birth-country-sis-165507
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#massachusetts-%E2%80%93-sif-objects-updated-to-report-based-on-current-date-instead-of-state-reporting-date-sis-160623
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#massachusetts-%E2%80%93-sif-message-history-tool-not-appearing-sis-163623
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#massachusetts-%E2%80%93-course-level-update-sis-165477

Infinite (=

Campus

Massachusetts

Massachusetts

Michigan
Michigan
Michigan
Michigan
Michigan
Minnesota

Minnesota

Minnesota
Missouri
Montana

Montana

Nebraska
Nevada
Nevada
Nevada
Nevada
New Jersey
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
New York
New York
Ohio

Ohio

Ohio

Pennsylvania

SIS-165484

SIS-165755

SIS-106226

SI1S-160601

SIS-160762

SI1S-160949

SIS-165775

SIS-155928

SIS-159564

SIS-159707

SIS-165451

SI1S-160862

SIS-160984

SIS-160735

SIS-159531

SIS-163640

SIS-163746

SIS-163793

SIS-158591

SIS-160738

SIS-160392

SIS-158753

SIS-163749

SIS-163789

SIS-155506

SIS-160927

SIS-165506

SI1S-160289

SIF Title 1 Logic Update

SIF StaffAssignment and EmploymentRecord Override Logic
Update

Ed-Fi Student Early Learning Program Associations Resource
10/30 Course/Section Format

Ed-Fi Staff Section Associations Updates

General Collection and Student Record Maintenance Update
Early Childhood XML Header

Ed-Fi-Instructional Days for ALC and ALP

Ed-Fi-Student Language Instruction Program Associations and
Student Food Service Program Associations Updates

Ed-Fi-Courses Resource Update for PSEO Direct Courses
MOSIS Course Assignment Update
Post High School Enrollment Start and End Statuses Added

Additional Text Highlighting the Need for a Resync Added to
State Reporting Tools

Summer School Reporting on P-EBT Extract

SCED Version 9 Update

ADE Report Update

IEP eSignature Fix

Start Status Code Update

Enrollments Slow to Load

SMART SID Management Extract Performance Update
Programs Fact Template Update for T3

Immunization Updates

Behavior Display Fix

SIRS Student Lite Update

[Enhancement] Student Pre-Identification File 2014 Updates
Student Assessment (FA) Extract Layout Update
Student Attribute Effective Date (FD) Update

Enrollment and Reports Updates
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#massachusetts-%E2%80%93-sif-title-1-logic-update-sis-165484
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#massachusetts-%E2%80%93-sif-staffassignment-and-employmentrecord-override-logic-update-sis-165755
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#michigan---ed-fi-student-early-learning-program-associations-resource-sis-106226
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#michigan---10/30-course/section-format-sis-160601
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#michigan---ed-fi-staff-section-associations-updates-sis-160762
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#michigan---general-collection-and-student-record-maintenance-update-sis-160949
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#michigan---early-childhood-xml-header-sis-165775
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-ed-fi-instructional-days-for-alc-and-alp-sis-155928
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-ed-fi-student-language-instruction-program-associations-and-student-food-service-program-associations-updates-sis-159564
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-ed-fi-courses-resource-update-for-pseo-direct-courses-sis-159707
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-mosis-course-assignment-update-sis-165451
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-%E2%80%93-post-high-school-enrollment-start-and-end-statuses-added-sis-160862
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-%E2%80%93-additional-text-highlighting-the-need-for-a-resync-added-to-state-reporting-tools-sis-160984
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nebraska---summer-school-reporting-on-p-ebt-extract-sis-160735
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada-sced-version-9-update-sis-159531
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada-ade-report-update-sis-163640
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada-iep-esignature-fix-sis-163746
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada--start-status-code-update-sis-163793
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-jersey---enrollments-slow-to-load-sis-158591
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-jersey---smart-sid-management-extract-performance-update-sis-160738
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico-%E2%80%93-programs-fact-template-update-for-t3-sis-160392
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york-immunization-updates-sis-158753
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york-behavior-display-fix-sis-163749
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york-sirs-student-lite-update-sis-163789
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio---student-pre-identification-file-2014-updates-sis-155506-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio---student-assessment-fa-extract-layout-update-\(sis-160927\)
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio---student-attribute-effective-date-fd-update-\(sis-165506\)
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pennsylvania-enrollment-and-reports-updates-sis-160289

Infinite (=

Campus

Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Texas

Texas

Utah

Utah

Utah
Virginia
Virginia
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Wyoming

SIS-163723

SIS-165786

SIS-163731

SIS-160904

SIS-159607

SIS-159609

SIS-160606

SIS-160374

SIS-160793

SIS-160866

SIS-159320

SIS-163675

SIS-154263

SIS-159262

SIS-160170

SIS-160657

SIS-160860

SIS-165474

SIS-165585

SIS-165694

SIS-160336

SIS-160375

Special Education Template Update

Reporting Updates

Homeless Extract Now Available for District and State Users
ADA/ADM Report Update

TREXx Version 5.2 Updates

Submission 3, Submission 4, and Child Find Report Updates
Ed-Fi- Core Implementation

SIF SchoolCourselnfo Active/lnactive Trials Logic Update

SIF StudentSectionEnrollment/CourseMembership Updated to
Properly Report A/B Days

CTE Membership Audit Report Not Reporting All Students
Positions and Exits Collection Updates

Behavior and SBAR Updates

[Enhancement] Special Ed Evaluation New Look Rewrite
Immunization Updates

[Enhancement] IEP Updates

Digital Equity Updates for 2023-24 Registration
Immunization Updates

Ed-Fi Student School Associations Updates

Ed-Fi Student Special Education Program Associations Update
Ed-Fi Student Section Associations Update

Duplicate WDE 684 SPED Records

WDE 950 Tests File Update

Technical Information

See the Technical Information - Release Pack Campus.2251 (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/technical-
information-release-pack-campus2251) article for a list of schema changes in this release.

Activity Registration

Activity Registration Maintenanc

e (SIS-163724)

Copyright © 2010-2024 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.

Page 6


http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pennsylvania-special-education-template-update-sis-163723
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pennsylvania-reporting-updates-sis-165786
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#south-dakota-%E2%80%93-homeless-extract-now-available-for-district-and-state-users-sis-163731
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#tennessee---ada/adm-report-update-sis-160904
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#texas-trex-version-5.2-updates-sis-159607
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#texas-submission-3,-submission-4,-and-child-find-report-updates-sis-159609
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#texas-ed-fi--core-implementation-sis-160606
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#utah-%E2%80%93-sif-schoolcourseinfo-active/inactive-trials-logic-update-sis-160374
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#utah-%E2%80%93-sif-studentsectionenrollment/coursemembership-updated-to-properly-report-a/b-days-sis-160793
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#utah-%E2%80%93-cte-membership-audit-report-not-reporting-all-students-sis-160866
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#virginia-positions-and-exits-collection-updates-sis-159320
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#virginia-behavior-and-sbar-updates-sis-163675
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wisconsin-special-ed-evaluation-new-look-rewrite-sis-154263-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wisconsin-immunization-updates-sis-159262
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wisconsin-iep-updates-sis-160170-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wisconsin---digital-equity-updates-for-2023-24-registration-sis-160657
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wisconsin-immunization-updates-sis-160860
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The following updates have been made to the Activity Registration tool:

e Spacing on step four of building an Activity via the Dashboard has been corrected.

e Multi-selects on step one of building an Activity have been updated to be consistent with one
another.

¢ When selecting 'Review' on a proposed Activity, the 'Additional Forms Pending' option could
be unchecked on step three. This has been corrected.

e Some saved data under 'Description' on a proposed Activity was removed if the Activity was
returned and the user made any changes in step four. This has been corrected.

e The Proposal Response pop-up was updated to improve accessibility/text readability.

e The Auto-Lock info icon now pops up a box with additional information to improve
accessibility with screen readers.

Article(s): Activity Dashboard

Path: Activity Registration > Activity Dashboard

Ad hoc Reporting

Early Warning Attributes Added to Pivot Designer (S1S-165697) [Enhancement]

The following Early Warning attributes are now available for student pivots within the Pivot
Designer tool:

e Attendance Score

e AttendancelmpactNumericValue
e Behavior Score

e BehaviorlmpactNumericValue

e Curriculum Score

e CurriculumlmpactNumericValue
e Date Stamp

e Grad Score

e Stability Score

e StabilitylImpactNumericValue

Article(s): Pivot Designer (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/pivot-designer)

Path: Ad Hoc Reporting > Data Analysis > Pivot Designer

Assessment

Test Tree Display (SIS-160634)

The test tree display defaulted to its original state when users modified / searched for an
assessment or activated an archived assessment and selected 'Cancel'. This issue has been
corrected.

Article(s): Assessment Center (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-center)
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Path: Assessment > Assessment Center > Test Detail

Assessment Deletion Error (SIS-165508)

A server error occurred when attempting to delete an assessment with assigned user groups. This
issue has been resolved.

Article(s): Assessment Center (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-center)

Path: Assessment > Assessment Center > Test Detail

Unsaved Changes Alert (SI1S-165510)

An 'Unsaved Changes' alert displays when the 'Cancel' option is selected instead of 'Save' when
editing a parent assessment.

Article(s): Assessment Center (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-center)

Path: Assessment > Assessment Center > Test Detail

Parent Assessment Removal (SIS-165750)

Parent Assessment associations remained attached despite removal. This issue has been
corrected.

Article(s): Assessment Center (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-center)

Path: Assessment > Assessment Center > Test Detail

Attendance

New Look - Positive Attendance Recording in Attendance Wizard (SIS-141856)

Using the Batch Mode of the Attendance Wizard to record Positive Attendance records now
displays correctly in the New Look of Campus.

Article(s): Entering Positive Attendance (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/entering-positive-attendance)

Path: Attendance > Attendance Wizard

Behavior

Behavior Management Participant List Sort (S1S-160081)
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When adding an Event/Participant in Behavior Management, the participants filter sometimes
defaults to the All People list, instead of Students. This has been modified to always default to
Students.

Article(s): Behavior Management (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/behavior-management-tool)

Path: Behavior > Behavior Management

Campus Instruction

Message Center Template Popup (S1S-91430)

Previously, if a user created a new template and then selected it for a message, an extraneous
message display. This has been corrected.

Article(s): Message Templates (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/create-a-message-template-instruction)

Path: Instruction > Message Center > New > Template

New Messages (SIS-93642)

Previously, when creating a new message in the Message Center, the current term was not
selected by default. This has been corrected.

Article(s): Create Messages (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/send-a-grades-message-instruction)

Path: Instruction > Message Center > New

Flagged Assignments Report - DOCX Format (SIS-149481)

Previously, the Flagged Assignments report did not include page breaks when generated in .docx
format. This has been corrected.

Article(s): Flagged Assignments (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/flagged-assignments-report)

Path: Instruction > Reports > Flagged Assignments

Assignments & Term Masks (S1S-158454)

Previously, if a standard/task with assignments has its Term Mask unmarked and then marked
again, the assignments would display as if they were in multiple terms, if the calendar had multiple
term schedules with terms in both that had the same dates. This has been corrected.

Article(s): Grading Tasks (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/grading-task-setup), Standards

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/standards-bank)
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Path: Grading & Standards > Grading Tasks, Standards > Term Mask

Guest Access to Grade Book - Tool Rights (SIS-165388)

Previously, users needed the Enhanced Curriculum or Discussions tool right to edit assignments
while accessing a section's Grade Book as a guest. This has been corrected.

Article(s): Guest Access to Grade Book (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/guest-access-to-grade-book)

Path: Scheduling > Courses > Section > Grade Book

Campus Learning

Launching LTI Links (S15-158359)

Previously, students were unable to open LTI links. This has been corrected.
Article(s): Attach Content (nttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/attach-content-assignments-resources)

Path: Instruction > Grade Book > open assignment

Google Drive Sign-In (SIS-160673)

Previously, the sign-in popup sometimes displayed underneath a dialog box, preventing users from
signing in. This has been corrected.

Article(s): Google Drive Integration (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/attach-content-assignments-resources)

Path: Instruction > Grade Book > assignment > Submissions > Google Drive

Google Drive Configuration (S1S-165688)

Previously, the Google Drive Configuration tool did not load if Preferences had not already been
set. This has been corrected.

Article(s): Google Drive Configuration (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/google-drive-configuration)

Path: System Administration > Campus Learning > Google Drive Configuration

Campus Student/Parent

Assignment Notifications for Unreleased Assignments (SIS-157954) [Enhancement]

Logic for when notifications are sent for unreleased assignments has been updated so that if an
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assignment is flagged as Missing, Turned In, or Late, a notification of the flag is sent. When
assignment scores are released, a second notification is sent with the score.

Article(s): Unreleased Scores (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-scores)

Path: Instruction > Grade Book

Bell Notifications (SI1S-165769)

Previously, parents were not taken to the correct tool after tapping a notification for a student if a
different student was selected in the app. This has been corrected.

Article(s): Cam pus Parent (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-parent-portal)

Path: Campus Parent > Bell icon > tap notification

Census

Student Summary - Bus Information Display (SIS-165471)

The Student Summary now displays bus information from the student's active transportation
record. When there is no active transportation record, bus information does not display.

Article: Student Summary (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-summary1); Transportation
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/transportation-student)

Path: Student Information > General > Summary, Transportation

Combine Person

Combine Person Tool Updated to Display All Person ID Fields (S1S-156219) [Enhancement]

The search results window of the Combine Person tool has been updated to now display the
following identifiers:

e Name, Person ID, Local Student # (new), Student State ID, Local Staff #, Staff State ID (new),
EdFi ID (new), Gender, Birth Date, %

e NASIS Users - Name, Person ID, Local Student # (new), Student State ID, Student NASIS ID,
Local Staff #, Staff State ID (new), EdFi ID (new), Gender, Birth Date, %

The labels on the screen/table displaying Person 1 and Person 2 have been updated to display the
following:

e Birthday, Grade, Person ID (new), Local Student #, Student State ID, Local Staff #, Staff State
ID (new), EdFi ID

e NASIS Users - Birthday, Grade, Person ID (new), Local Student #, Student State ID, Student
NASIS ID, Local Staff #, Staff State ID (new), EdFi ID
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The Pre-Audit and Post-Audit Reports have been updated to include the following identifiers:

e Local Student #, Student State ID, Local Staff #, Staff State ID, EdFi ID
o NASIS Users - Local Student #, Student State ID, Student NASIS ID, Local Staff #, Staff State
ID, EdFi ID

Article(s): Combine Person (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/combine-duplicate-person-records)

Path: System Administration > Data Utilities > Combine Person

Contact Log

Contact Log (SI1S-165972)

An issue preventing some Guardians from appearing for selection in the Contacted field has been
resolved.

Article(s): Contact Log (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/contact-log-general)

Path: Student Information > General > Contact Log

Custom

Required Fields on Custom Tabs Not Enforcing Requirement (SIS-130713)

Checkboxes marked as required in a custom tab were failing to enforce this requirement when
users saved tab data. This issue was corrected.

Article(s): Custom Tab (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/custom-tab)

Path: System Administration > Custom > Custom Tab

Data Utilities

Data Extract Zip Tool - Student Photo Extract (S1S-152720) [Enhancement]

A new Student Photo Extract checkbox has been added to the Data Extract Zip Tool. Choosing this
checkbox creates a zip file of the picture directory that includes only those students who have an
enrollment record in the selected active school year.

When creating the Student Photo Extract zip file:

e The Delivery Mode of PULL is not available.
e The Frequency options are Weekly and Monthly (not Daily).
e The Start Time for a weekly or monthly frequency is between 10:00pm and 4:00am only.

This checkbox is NOT available in State Edition.

Copyright © 2010-2024 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
Page 12


http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/combine-duplicate-person-records
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/combine-duplicate-person-records
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/contact-log-general
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/contact-log-general
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/custom-tab
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/custom-tab

Infinite (=

Campus

See the article below for guidance and detailed logic.
Article(s): Data Extract Zip Tool (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/data-extract-zip-tool-data-extract-zip-tool)

Path: System Administration > Data Utilities > Data Extract Utilities > Data Extract Zip Tool

DIS/SIF

Incorrect districtID Mappings Causing Data Issues (S1S-152816)

State Editions experienced issues handling District calendar data after a DIS batch sync in rare
cases when districtlD was not properly mapped. Additional calendar checks have been
implemented to resolve these issues.

Article(s): N/A

Path: N/A

Syncing Terms - State Edition (SIS-158773)

Previously, state edition users in Montana were unable to sync Terms via DIS. This has been
corrected.

Article(s): N/A

Path: System Administration > Data Interchange

Enroliment

Enrollment End Status Types and Class Rank (SIS-123187)

A new Class Rank Include checkbox has been added to the Enroliment End Status Types. When
marked, a student with this End Status is included in the Class Rank calculation even when their
enrollment is ended.

See the article below for additional information.
Article(s): Enrollment End Status (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/enroliment-end-status-setup)

Path: System Administration > Enrollment > End Status Type

Federal Reporting

Civil Rights Data Collection Ul Fixes (S1S-163667)
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Several Ul fixes have been made within the Civil Rights Data Collection (CRDC) module.
Article(s): N/A

Path: Federal Reporting > Civil Rights Data Collection (CRDC)

Fees

Fee Audit Report - Payment Surplus (S1S-62307)

Payments made from fee surpluses now display on the Fee Audit - Payment Report. A new Surplus
column prints and a Surplus entry displays in the header of the report.

Article(s): Payments Mode (Fee Audit Report)

Path: Fees > Reports > Fee Audit > Payments

Autopay Surplus Fee Balance - Unpaid Fees (SIS-138679)

When Autopay Surplus Fee Balance preference was set to Yes, surpluses were not applying to
unpaid fees when paid-for fee assignments were voided. This has been corrected.

Article(s): Auto-pay with Surplus Balance; Fees Wizard

Path: System Administration > Preferences > System Preferences > Auto-pay Fees with Surplus
Balance; Fees > Fees Wizard

Fee Payments - Fee Surplus (SIS-159109)

When using a fee surplus from a student's fees to pay a fee for another student in the household,
a payment that is less than the total surplus amount could not be used.

Surpluses can only be applied to fees for the selected student. When a surplus is available, the
payment of a fee comes from the surplus amount for that student only.

Article(s): Household Fees

Path: Census > Household > Fees

Grades Reporting
GPA Stored Procedures and Class Rank Views (S1S-156542)

GPA Stored Procedures have been optimized for performance and to include new Class Rank logic

The new Class Rank logic uses the new Class Rank Include checkbox on Local End Status. Students
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are excluded from Class Rank calculations when:

¢ Class Rank Exclude is marked on their enroliment record; OR

e Their enrollment record is ended. UNLESS:
o Class Rank Include on the Local End Status linked to the enroliment is set to 1 OR
o The State End Status Code value is set to 1.

This logic applies to the core GPA calculations and to Custom GPA calculations created by a
district.

Article(s): GPA Calculations in Campus (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/gpa-calculations-in-campus)

Path: N/A

Grading Setup

Pushing Categories from the Course Level (S1S-129285)

When a category is pushed from the Course to a Section that already has a category with that
name, a ""(1)"" is added to the end of the name of the existing category at the section level. This
logic was causing an error if the updated name exceeded the 50 character category name limit.
This has been corrected.

Article(s): Course Categories (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/categories-scheduling)

Path: Scheduling > Courses > Categories

Locked Grade Calc Options (SIS-150070)

Previously, when Grade Calc Options were locked at the Course Catalog level, some sections were
still editable. This has been corrected.

Article(s): Grade Calc Options (Section) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/grade-calc-options-scheduling)

Path: Scheduling > Courses > Section > Grade Calc Options

Push All Course Masters - Duplicate Grading Tasks (SIS-158535)

Previously, the Push All Course Masters tool overwrote composite grading setup if the course
included Grading Tasks with duplicate names that were otherwise unique. This has been corrected.

Article(s) Push All Course Master (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/push-all-course-masters)

Path: Grading & Standards > Push All Course Masters
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Updates to District Control of Grading Setup (SIS-158628) [Enhancement]

The Push All Course Masters tool has been updated as follows:

e Added a Push Mode to Overwrite existing course and section level data. Note: if there are
already grades and/or scores associated with the existing grading setup at the section level,
that data is not overwritten.

e Added the option to specify which data should be pushed to courses/sections in the Data to
be pushed section.

¢ Added the option to submit a push request to the Batch Queue. When the tool is run to
update grading setup (whether by selecting Run Now or Submit to Batch), the results display
in the list on the tool editor, with the summary report available in the Download column.

A new Residual Data report was added to the Grading & Standards reports, which is used to track
the grading setup that was not overwritten when course masters were relinked to courses/sections
because of existing grade and/or score data.

Additional updates have been made to district-level grading setup tools:

e The Course Audit report has been updated to improve performance and add a summary
option for simplified results.

e Added Ignore Master Push checkboxes to both the Course Info tab and at the Calendar level.

¢ Add the CourseMaster ID to the to of the Course Master Information.

¢ Updated the Course Grading Tasks, Standards, Categories, and Grade Calc Options tools with
icons that indicate which items are locked at the Course Master level, unlocked at the Course
Catalog level, no longer linked to a Course Master, or managed at the Course level.

Article(s): Push All Course Masters (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/push-all-course-masters), Residual Data
Report (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/residual-data-report), Course Audit Report
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/course-audit-report), Course Information (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/course-
information1), Calendar (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/c474f4b), Course Grading Tasks
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/grading-tasks-courses), Course Standards (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/standards-
course), Course Grade Calc Options (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/grade-calc-options-scheduling), Course
Categories (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/categories-scheduling)

Path: Grading & Standards > Push All Course Masters, Reports > Residual Data, Course Audit;
Scheduling > Courses > Course; System Administration > Calendar > Calendar; Scheduling >
Courses > Grading Tasks, Standards, Grade Calc Options, Categories

Grade Calc Options Copier - No Calculation (SI1S-159759)

Previously, when copying Grade Calc Options between courses, the setup for Post-Only
tasks/standards set to No Calculation were not copied. This has been corrected.

Article(s): Course Grade Calc Options (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/grade-calc-options-scheduling)

Path: Scheduling > Courses > Grade Calc Options > Copy

Copyright © 2010-2024 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
Page 16


http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/push-all-course-masters
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/push-all-course-masters
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/residual-data-report
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/residual-data-report
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/course-audit-report
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/course-audit-report
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/course-information1
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/course-information1
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/c474f4b
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/c474f4b
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/grading-tasks-courses
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/grading-tasks-courses
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/standards-course
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/standards-course
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/grade-calc-options-scheduling
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/grade-calc-options-scheduling
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/categories-scheduling
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/categories-scheduling
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/grade-calc-options-scheduling
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/grade-calc-options-scheduling

Infinite (=

Campus

Pushing Grade Calc Options to the Section - Weighted Mean (SIS-159979)

Previously, when the Grade Calc Options at the course level were updated to have a Type of
Weighted Mean with weights entered for child tasks and the changes were pushed to the Section,
the Grade Calc Option change was pushed correctly but the weights entered were not. This has
been corrected.

Article(s): Course Grade Calc Options (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/grade-calc-options-scheduling)

Path: Scheduling > Courses > Grade Calc Options

Learner Planning

Special Ed Plan and Eval Types Fix (SIS-160716)

An issue when creating a new Plan or Eval Type causing an error has been fixed.

Article: Special Ed Plan Types (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/plan-types-special-ed), Special Ed Eval Types
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/eval-types-special-ed)

Path: System Administration > Special Ed > Plan Types/Eval Types

Special Ed Phone Number Value Fix (SIS-163677)

An issue where the value entered into the Phone Number fields was not being retained on
Evaluations and Plans has been fixed. This issue was only in Plans and Evaluations that have been
rewritten in the New Look of Campus.

Article: N/A

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > General > Documents

Messenger

Character Count Alert Incorrectly Displaying (SIS-160875)

An alert informing the user that a text message would be sent via a shortened URL was falsely
displaying. This has been corrected.

Article(s): Send a General Message (Messenger 2.0)

Path: Communication > Messenger > Messenger 2.0; Create New Message > General

OneRoster

OneRoster - Campus Learning Licenses (SIS-165963)
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Previously, users in districts with a legacy school-level license to Campus Learning did not have
access to Grade Book endpoints in OneRoster. This has been corrected.

Article(s): OneRoster API (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/oneroster-api)

Path: No Specific Path

Online Payments

Duplicate Fee Types attached to Fund Accounts (SI1S-134090)

Duplicate Fee Types were incorrectly being attached to Fund Accounts. This has been corrected.
Article(s): Fund Accounts (Payments Setup)

Path: System Admin > Payments > Payments Setup > Fund Accounts

Payments Reporter Template Name Not Validated When Saved (SI1S-159325)

When creating a template in the Payments Reporter, users could save a template without entering
a template name. This has been corrected.

Article(s): Payments Reporter

Path: System Administration > Payments > Payments Reporter

Point of Sale

Ability to display multiple POS display flags (SI1S-154349) [Enhancement]

POS now allows cashiers to see more than one POD Display flag in their terminal.
Article(s): Flags (Student); Cashier Cheat Sheet (POS 1.0)

Path: Student Information > General > Flags; POS Terminal

Programs

Gifted and Talented Program Records - Saving Issue (S5IS-160900)

Changes made to the Gifted and Talented Program Participation in Minnesota (released in
Campus.2243) were preventing records from saving in other states. This has been corrected.

Article(s): Gifted and Talented (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/gifted-and-talented)

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > Gifted and Talented
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School Store

Purchase Limit Notification (S1S-141514) [Enhancement]

A message will now appear when an item has reached its purchase limit while shopping in the
School Store.

Article(s): School Store

Path: School Store > Product Inventory > General Product
Search

Recent changes to the search framework in Campus have resulted in several tables being
removed from MS SQL Change Tracking. See this article (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/numerous-
unused-tables-being-deprecated-from-sql-change-tracking) for more information.

Search in New Look of Infinite Campus Updated to Reinforce Reliability (SIS-159598)
[Enhancement]

The underlying technology used for performing searches within the New Look of Infinite Campus
has been changed. This change was needed to ensure users are given a consistent and reliable
experience. This change also impacts the student and staff locator search tools for customers who
are not self-hosted.

The overall user experience has remained largely the same with the following differences:

e Search results are now sorted alphanumerically instead of best match.

e Instead of synonyms, person-related searches use strict name matching with the exception of
advanced fuzzy searches which use nysiis phonetics. This applies to the new look as well as
the student and staff locators in both the classic view and new look.

e Users must now hit the search button in order for results to appear.

e Users can no longer do opened ended/no criteria searching. You must enter search criteria
when search Person, Household, Address, and Course Master.

e Instead of unlimited search results, the number of results is based on the district-defined
system preference.

Article(s): Try the New Look of Infinite Campus (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/try-the-new-look-of-campus)

Path: N/A

Student Locator

Enrollment State Exclude Attribute Behavior for Student Locator, Enroliments (SIS-160407)
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When the State Exclude attribute in the Attribute/Dictionary was marked as Hide, the field was still
displaying on the Enroliment record and in the Student Locator. This has been corrected.

Article(s): Enrollments (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/enroliments); Attribute/Dictionary
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/attribute-dictionary)

Path: Student Information > General > Enroliments; System Administration > Custom >
Attribute/Dictionary

State-Specific Notes

Arizona

Arizona - Secondary SPED Services School Field Added to AZ 2020 IEP (S1S-165542)

Within the AZ 2020 IEP, the ‘SPED Funding School’ dropdown list has been renamed to ‘Primary
SPED Services School’ and a new dropdown list has been added below this field called ‘Secondary
SPED Services School’. This new field contains the same list of schools as the Primary SPED
Services School field.

Article(s): Individual Education Plan (Arizona)

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > General > Documents

Arizona - Ed-Fi Resource Updates for Secondary Special Education School (SIS-165543)

The logic in the Student Special Education Program Associations, Student Needs, and Student
Education Organization Responsibility Associations resources has been updated to report from the
Secondary Special Education School field.

Article(s): Arizona Ed-Fi Data v3.5 - Student Special Education Program Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/arizona-ed-fi-data-v35-student-special-education-program-associations), Arizona Ed-Fi
Data v3.5 - Student Needs (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/arizona-ed-fi-data-v35-student-needs), Arizona Ed-Fi

Data v3.5 - Student Education Organization Responsibility Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/arizona-ed-fi-data-v35-student-education-organization-responsibility-associations)

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

BIE-30 Day Residential Attendance Report Update (S1S-163620)

The BIE 30 Day Residential Attendance Student Detail reported students as 'E: Not enrolled for
dates' for dates when they were enrolled. This issue has been resolved to correctly report students
as enrolled for all BIE schools / districts.

Article(s): BIE 30 Day Residential Attendance Report (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/understand-and-

Copyright © 2010-2024 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
Page 20


http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/enrollments
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/enrollments
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/attribute-dictionary
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/attribute-dictionary
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/arizona-ed-fi-data-v35-student-special-education-program-associations
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/arizona-ed-fi-data-v35-student-special-education-program-associations
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/arizona-ed-fi-data-v35-student-needs
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/arizona-ed-fi-data-v35-student-needs
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/arizona-ed-fi-data-v35-student-education-organization-responsibility-associations
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/arizona-ed-fi-data-v35-student-education-organization-responsibility-associations
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/understand-and-generate-the-bie-30-day-residential-attendance
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/understand-and-generate-the-bie-30-day-residential-attendance

Infinite (=

Campus

generate-the-bie-30-day-residential-attendance)

Path: BIE Reports > BIE 30 Day Residential Attendance Report

California

California - EL Batch Updates Identified Date (SI1S-111985) [Enhancement]

An ldentified Date can now be entered when the EL Status is Not EL on the EL Batch Updates tool.
That date imports for the selected students.

Article(s): Batch Updates (EL) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/batch-updates-el)

Path: Program Admin > English Learners (EL) > Batch Updates

California - CALPADS Staff Demographics, Staff Assignments Validations (SIS-157218)

Validation results only return when the staff person's District Assignment End Date is not
populated or whose End Date is before or the same as the Calendar End Date and after or the
same as the Calendar Start Date.

Article(s): CALPADS Staff Demographics (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/calpads-staff-demographics); CALPADS
Staff Assignments (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/calpads-staff-assignment)

Path: CA State Reporting > CALPADS Staff Demographics, CALPADS Staff Assignments

California - Incorrect Count for Monthly Attendance Summary, Monthly Attendance Register (SIS-
160928)

The following updates have been made to the Monthly Attendance Summary:

e Total Grades now reports the correct count of all grades included in the report.

¢ |S now reports the correct totals for Independent Study students.

e Gap Gains and Gap Losses now includes ALL students who start on the first day or end on the
last day of the school month.

The following updates have been made to the Monthly Attendance Register:

¢ Independent Study Days counted for Apportionment (Code ISC) now reports for days that are
ISC.

e |SC Codes now show for the days where it is the most common attendance code.

e The legend of attendance codes now includes ALL attendance codes, including Tardy. It also
includes the assigned Attendance State Code to indicate whether one is assigned. If there is
no state code, an asterisk displays.

Article(s): Monthly Attendance Summary (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/monthly-attendance-summary-

california); Monthly Attendance Register (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/monthly-attendance-register-california)
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Path: CA State Reporting > Monthly Attendance Summary; Monthly Attendance Register

California - ADM/ADA Report Calculation for TK Students (SIS-163557)

The calculation for TK Students now reports correctly on the ADM/ADA Report for CA Specific
Attendance.

Article(s): ADM and ADA Detail (California) (nttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/adm-and-ada-detail-california)

Path: Attendance > Reports > ADM and ADA Detail

Colorado
Colorado IEP Font Size Fix (SIS-159836)

An issue where the fonts on the IEP were displaying in different sizes has been fixed. In addition,
the Evaluation Date field on the Education Plan editor has been renamed to Most Recent
Evaluation Date.

Article: Individual Education Plan (Colorado) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-education-plan-colorado)

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > General > Documents

Colorado - Student Demographics Post-Secondary Program Enrollment (SI1S-160277)

The Post-Secondary Program Enrollment field now reports from the student's Enroliment record.
And the PSEO field on the Enrollment record now includes code 17: TREP Year 5 as an option for
selection.

Article(s): Student Interchange - Student Layout (Colorado) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-layout-
colorado), Colorado Enrollments (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/state-enrollment-information-colorado-enrollment),
CEPA (Colorado) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/cepa-colorado)

Path: CO State Reporting > Data Pipeline > Student Interchange > Student Layout; Student
Information > General > Enroliments, CEPA

Colorado - VE-135 No Status Students (SI1S-160449)

Students assigned a Vocational Education Status of NOS: No Status are now included in the VE-135
Report.

Article(s): VE-135 Extract (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/ve-135-file-colorado)

Path: CO State Reporting > VE-135 File
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Hawaii

Hawaii Behavior Management Update (SIS-165785)

The CAS fields on the Behavior Resolution Details screen only display when the selected Resolution
is AEA: Alternate Educational Activities or AEADS: Dismissal with Alternate Educational Activities.

Article: Behavior Management (Hawaii) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/-behavior-management-hawaii)

Path: Behavior > Behavior Management

Idaho
Idaho - Calendar Roll Forward (SIS-161000)

The Calendar Roll Forward process has been updated so that the following fields copy forward
when marked:

e Course: Provider School, Provider School Name, Provider Instructor Name
e Section: Provider School Override, Provider School Name Override, Provider Instructor Name
Override

Article(s): Calendar Roll Forward (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/calendar-wizard-a)

Path: Scheduling > Courses > Course, Section

Idaho - Staff Assignment Extract Update (SIS-163778)

The startDate field in the Staff Assignment extract has been updated so that the Start Date of the
District Assignment is reported if it falls on or after the Calendar Start Date of the calendar being
reported. If not, reports Calendar Start Date.

Article(s): Staff Assignment (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/staff-assignment-isee-extracts-idaho)

Path: ID State Reporting > ISEE Extracts > Staff Assignment

Illinois

lllinois - ISBE Import Will Time Out When Uploading A Large File (SIS-160179)

The ISBE Import tool was timing out when large files were being uploaded. This has been
corrected.

Article: ISBE Import (lllinois)

Path: IL State Reporting > ISBE Import
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Illinois - State Seal Languages Showing up Twice in By Term Grouping on Transcript (S1S-160628)

State Seal languages were appearing twice when generating a Transcript using By Term Grouping.
This has been corrected so that the language for each State Seal a student has earned only
appears once.

Article: Transcripts

Path: Student Information > General > Transcripts

[llinois IEP Print Fix (SIS-160638)

An issue where the Documentation of Evaluation Results editor was not displaying on the printed
IEP has been fixed.

Article: Individual Education Plan (lllinois) (nhttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-education-plans---illinois)

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > General > Documents

Indiana

Indiana-Homebound and Alternative Education Data Validation Groups (SI1S-157872)
[Enhancement]

Two new validation groups, 'Homebound' and 'Alternative Education', have been added to the Data
Validation tool. The related validation rules assist users with locating and resolving student data
issues:

e Homebound
o Blank end date
e Alternative Education
o Regular diploma graduations
o Date discrepancies with other programs
o Grade not accepted
o Blank program eligibility
o 'Reason Exited' with end date not accepted
o Date discrepancies with the school calendar year
o Blank meeting times

The pre-requisites of the validation groups include not reporting out data for students with:

e Active enrollments marked 'Exclude’
e Enrollments in a calendar marked 'State Exclude' or 'Membership Exclude'
e Grade level marked as 'Exclude from State Reporting'

Note: District Edition customers have restricted access to System-owned Validation Rules delivered
by Infinite Campus.
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Article(s): Validation Groups (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/validation-groups), Data Validation Report
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/data-validation-report)

Path: Data Integrity Tools > Data Validation > Validation Groups, Data Validation Report

Indiana-Program Names Updated in New Look (SIS-159895)

The tool names, summaries, and detail editors have been updated in the New Look of Campus for
‘Alternative Education” and ‘Textbook Opt-Out’. The summaries and detail editors have also been
updated in the classic look of Campus for these Indiana Programs.

e Alternative Education (previously labeled ‘SAAP’)
e Textbook Opt-Out (previously labeled ‘Program Opt Out’)

Article(s): Alternative Education (Indiana) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/alternative-education-indiana),
Textbook Opt-Out Program (Indiana) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/textbook-opt-out-program-indiana)

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > State Programs > Alternative Education,
Textbook Opt-Out

Indiana-Ed-Fi-Test Accommodations List Update (SIS-163750)

The Indiana Test Accommodations list has been updated.
Inactivated Codes

e 1: Braille Booklet: UEB

e 2: Human Reader Script for All ltems (for paper assessment)
3: Calculator for All items (for online or paper assessment)
e 10: Accommodated Fixed Form

e 14: Calculator (Adaptive/Handheld) All Sections

e 15: Calculator (all Sections)

e 16: Human Reader Script

e 18: Interpreter for Sign Language

e 20: Word Prediction

C: Calculator (Adaptive/Handheld)

e D: American Sign Language

I: Tested Individually

T: Text to Speech (TTS-Online)

Several codes have been added or renamed. See the Test Accommodations (Indiana) article for the
updated list. The Test Accommodations drop list has been updated to display the accommodations
alphabetically.

Article(s): Test Accommodations (Indiana) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/test-accommodations-indiana),
Indiana Ed-Fi Data v2.4/3.1 - Student Education Organization Assessment Accommodations

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/indiana-ed-fi-data-v2431-student-education-organization-assessment-accommodations),
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Indiana Ed-Fi Data v3.6 - Student Education Organization Assessment Accommodations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/indiana-ed-fi-data-v36-student-education-organization-assessment-accommodations-resource)

Path: Student Information > General > Test Accommodations, System Administration > Ed-Fi

Indiana-Ed-Fi-FRAM Record Reporting Logic Update (S1S-163758)

The Student Program Associations resource has been updated to send all valid FRAM records for
the current school year if the FRAM record includes 1 or more days in the current school year. This
update also removes logic relating to the October 1st Count Date. This is no longer relevant for the
reporting of FRAM records.

A resync of the Student Program Associations resource is required as part of this update for any
student that has a FRAM record.

Article(s): Indiana Ed-Fi Data v2.4/3.1 - Student Program Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/indiana-ed-fi-data-v2431-student-program-associations)

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Kansas

Kansas Immunization Updates (SIS-159355)

The Meningococcal immunization rules have been updated for Kansas.
Article: Immunization Rules (Kansas) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-kansas)

Path: System Administration > Health > Vaccines

Kentucky

Kentucky - Perceived Victim Religion Now a Required Filed for Religion Harassment Type (SIS-
160960)

A Perceived Victim Religion value is now required on Behavior Events where the Harassment Type
is set to 05: Religion.

Article(s): Behavior (Kentucky) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/behavior-kentucky)

Path: Behavior > Behavior Management

Kentucky - State Classification Code Update (SIS-164274)

State Classification code ‘A8: Full-time enrolled online virtual and remote learning program’ has
been updated to ‘A8: District operated full-time enrolled online virtual and remote learning
program’.
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Article(s): School (nhttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/school-information-setup)

Path: System Administration > Resources > School > School Detail > State Classification

Kentucky - Program Services Plan (PSP) for English Learners Custom Form Updates (SIS-165537)

An updated version of the Program Services Plan (PSP) for English Learners custom form has been
added to Infinite Campus. This updated form has Start Date of 11/22/2022 and the current
Program Services Plan (PSP) form will be renamed the ‘Previous PSP for English Learners’ with an
End Date of 1/11/2023 to coincide with the planned Campus.2251 release to Kentucky Production
sites.

Article(s): EL Documents - Custom Module (Kentucky) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/el-documents-custom-
module-kentucky)

Path: Student Information > General > Forms

Maine

Maine Special Ed Updates (S1S-159883)

Several fields from the IEP LRE editor have been added in ad hoc.
The following print formats have been archived for Maine:

e ME IEP 2019 Format

e ME IEP 2018.3 Format

e ME IEP 2018.2 Format

e ME IEP 2018 Format

e ME IEP 2017.2 Format

e ME IEP 2017 Format

e ME IEP 2015 Format

e ME IEP 2014 Format

¢ ME Individualized Family Service Plan 2012
e ME IEP 11 Format

e ME IEP 2010 Format

e ME IEP Format

e Campus Default IEP

e ME Referral 2018 Format

e ME ESR

e Campus ESR Format

e Campus Part B Notice of Evaluation
e Campus Part C Notice of Evaluation

Article: Archived Special Ed Documents (Maine) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/archived-special-ed-documents-
maine)

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > General > Documents
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Mariana Islands

Mariana Islands - Birth Country (S15-165507)

PH: Philippines is now available for selection when assigning a Birth Country on the Demographics
editor.

Article(s): Demographics (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/demographics)

Path: Census > People > Demographics

Massachusetts

Massachusetts - SIF Objects Updated to Report Based on Current Date Instead of State Reporting
Date (SIS-160623)

Reporting logic for the StudentSectionEnrollment and StudentSectionMarks objects has been
updated to include enrollment records which have a start date that is less than or equal to the
current date.

Logic for the StudentSectionEnrollment/CourseEnrolimentStatus and
StudentSectionMarks/MarkList/Mark/Percentage elements has been updated to calculate the date
as follows:

e If current date is before the last instructional day on the calendar, then use current date
e Else, use the last instructional day on the calendar

Remaining logic has been updated to use the calculated date instead of the state reporting date.
Article(s): SIF (Massachusetts) (nttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/sif-massachusetts)

Path: N/A

Massachusetts - SIF Message History Tool Not Appearing (SI1S-163623)

The SIF Message History tool was incorrectly unavailable for Massachusetts users. This issue was
corrected.

Article(s): SIF Message History (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/sif-message-history)

Path: System Administration > Data Utilities > SIF > SIF Message History

Massachusetts - Course Level Update (SIS-165477)

Course Level code 0575 has been updated to ‘0575: Advanced Placement’.

Article(s): N/A
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Path: Scheduling > Course > Course Level

Massachusetts - SIF Title 1 Logic Update (S15-165484)

Logic for the SIF StudentSchoolEnrollment/TitlelParticipation element has been updated to the
following:

e If Reporting Reason is '02' and Title 1 Participation is not null, report Title 1 Participation value
e Report Active School History record based off of State Reporting Date
o When Title 1 = Targeted Assistance Eligible - No Program, Schoolwide Eligible - No
Program or Not a Title 1 School, Report '00'
o When Title 1 = Schoolwide Program, Report 01
e When Title 1 is null OR = Targeted Assistance Program or Schoolwide Eligible - Targeted
Assistance, Report value selected from Title 1 Participation on a student's enrollment.
e [f Title 1 Participation on student's enroliment is null, pull default value from Title 1
Participation Dictionary
e Else, report '00'

Article(s): SIF (Massachusetts) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/sif-massachusetts)

Path: N/A

Massachusetts - SIF StaffAssignment and EmploymentRecord Override Logic Update (SIS-165755

Override logic for the SIF StaffAssignment/JobFTE element has been updated to report the October
1 FTE Override value if the state reporting date is in the month of October.

Override logic for the SIF EmploymentRecord/Active and MAEmploymentStatus elements has been
updated to use the October Status Override value if the state reporting date is in the month of
October.

Article(s): SIF (Massachusetts) (nttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/sif-massachusetts)

Path: Census > People > District Assignment > October 1 FTE Override; Census > People > District
Employment > Employment Information > Oct. 1 Status Override

Michigan
Michigan - Ed-Fi Student Early Learning Program Associations Resource (SIS-106226)
The Student Early Learning Program Associations resource has been enabled for Ed-Fi reporting.

The Student Early Learning Program Associations has been added to the Program Type Descriptors
mappings in the Programs resource preferences.

Article(s): Michigan Ed-Fi Data v3.1 - Student Early Learning Program Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/michigan-ed-fi-data-v31-student-early-learning-program-associations)
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Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Michigan - 10/30 Course/Section Format (SIS-160601)
The Course/Section Format of the 10/30 extract has been updated to ignore Period Schedules.
Article(s): 10/30 Course/Section (nhttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/coursesection-extract-michigan)

Path: MI State Reporting > 10/30 Extracts > Course/Section

Michigan - Ed-Fi Staff Section Associations Updates (SIS-160762)

The following updates have been made in the Staff Section Associations resource:

e The logic for the staff history Role has been updated to match the
classroomPositionDescriptor.

e The object triggering has been updated to include logic for Role.

e The hardcoding that reports a Role of 01 for primary teachers if the Role is null in the
classroomPositionDescriptor has been removed.

e The TSDL / PIC logic has been updated to report using new role codes.

Article(s): Michigan Ed-Fi Data v3.1 - Staff Section Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/michigan-
ed-fi-data-v31-staff-section-association)

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Michigan - General Collection and Student Record Maintenance Update (S1S-160949)

The General Collection and Student Record Maintenance extracts have been updated to report
data from a student's most recent primary enroliment if the student switches schools within the
extract date range.

Article(s): GC (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/general-collection-michigan), SRM
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-record-maintenance-michigan)

Path: M| State Reporting > MSDS Extracts > GC, SRM

Michigan - Early Childhood XML Header (S1S-165775)

The XML header has been updated for the Early Childhood extract.
Article(s): Early Childhood (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/early-childhood-michigan)

Path: Ml State Reporting > MSDS Extracts > Early Childhood
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Minnesota

Minnesota-Ed-Fi-Instructional Days for ALC and ALP (SIS-155928)

The Calendars resource has been updated. Instructional days data for schools with the site
classifications '41: ALC' or '42: ALP' and the 'Summer School' box checked on the calendar
correspond, and report as expected for both MARSS and Ed-Fi. The logic for the grade level
override field 'Maximum Membership Days' has been removed for sites with these classifications.
This allows a value greater than the calculated number of instructional days in the calendar to
report. The 'Maximum Membership Days' field under the Grade Level Detail section of the Calendar
has been renamed 'Instructional Days Override' as part of this update.

A resync of the Calendar and dependent resources should be performed for the Ed-Fi, MARSS A,
and MARSS B data to match.

Article(s): Minnesota Ed-Fi Data v3.1 - Calendars (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/minnesota-ed-fi-data-v33---
calendars), Calendar (Minnesota) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/calendar-minnesota)

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi, System Administration > Calendar > Calendar

Minnesota-Ed-Fi-Student Language Instruction Program Associations and Student Food Service
Program Associations Updates (S1S-159564)

The logic for the Student Language Instruction Program Associations and Student Food Service
Program Associations resources has been updated.

The Student Language Instruction Program Associations and Student Food Service Program
Associations resources do NOT report when:

e State Aid Category is '46: ESY Enroliment'
OR

e Enrollment is in a calendar for a school with site classification '51: Special Ed ESY (Extended
School Year)'

A resync of the Calendar Resource for sites with classification '51: Special Ed ESY (Extended School
Year) and the Student Information Resources should be performed with this update for the data to
report as expected.

Article(s): Minnesota Ed-Fi Data v3.1 - Student Language Instruction Program Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/minnesota-ed-fi-data-v31---student-language-instruction-program-associations), Minnesota
Ed-Fi Data v3.3/3.5 - Student School Food Service Program Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/minnesota-ed-fi-data-v33-student-school-food-service-program-associations), Minnesota

Ed-Fi Data v3.1 - Student School Food Service Program Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/minnesota-ed-fi-data-v31---student-school-food-service-program-associations)

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi
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Minnesota-Ed-Fi-Courses Resource Update for PSEO Direct Courses (SIS-159707)

The Courses resource has been updated:

e 'The mapping for 'Course Level Type' has been changed to report from the Course field
'Secondary Course Level' to report from the SCED Course Level designated on the course
when the code is mapped to an Ed-Fi Code for Course Level Type Descriptor.

e The following default values when the Section Enrollment Type = DP: PSEO Direct Pay AND
the code value DP: Direct Pay PSEOQ is mapped to Ed-Fi
'SectionEnrollmentTypeDescriptor#DP!

Default Values

e Course Level Type Descriptor = X

Standard Addressed Descriptor = None

High School Course Requirement = False

Number of Parts = 1

The default values do not report if the Section Enrollment Type is NOT 'DP: Direct Pay PSEO".

Article(s): Minnesota Ed-Fi Data v3.1 - Courses (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/minnesota-ed-fi-data-v31-
courses)

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Missouri

Missouri MOSIS Course Assignment Update (SIS-165451)

A new dropdown, Virtual Instruction, has been added to the Course and Section tools for Missouri.
The Virtual Instruction (field 250) field on the MOSIS Course Assignment extract has been updated
to report from this new dropdown.

Article: MOSIS Course Assignment (Missouri) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/mosis-course-assignment-missouri)

Path: MO State Reporting > MOSIS Extracts > Course Assignment

Montana

Montana - Post High School Enrollment Start and End Statuses Added (S1S-160862)

Enrollment Start Status '90: Post HS Graduation Start’ and Enrollment End Status ‘900: Post HS
Graduation End’ have been added.

Article(s): Enrollments

Path: Student Information > General > Enrollments > Start Status, End Status

Montana - Additional Text Highlighting the Need for a Resync Added to State Reporting Tools (SIS-
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160984)

The following instructional text has been added to the MT Data Upload, MT EOQY Attendance Totals
Upload, MT End of Year Attendance Totals, and MT Count Date Attendance tools in an effort to
better explain the need for districts to resync state data after file completion:

“THIS PROCESS IS NOT COMPLETE UNTIL a Batch Resync is triggered
New Look: System Settings > Data Interchange Administration > Resync State Data - Batch

Old Look: System Administration > Data Utilities > Resync State Data”

Article(s): MT Data Upload (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/mt-data-upload); EQY Attendance Totals Upload
(Montana) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/eoy-attendance-totals-upload-montana); Count Date Attendance
(Montana) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/count-date-attendance-montana)

Path: MT State Reporting > MT Data Upload, MT Count Date Attendance, MT EOY Attendance
Totals, End of Year Attendance Totals

Nebraska

Nebraska - Summer School Reporting on P-EBT Extract (SIS-160735)

The P-EBT Extract has been modified to NOT report students for a calendar that is NOT marked for
Summer School unless a student would report for 5 or more days.

Article(s): P-EBT Extract (Nebraska) (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/s-ebt-extract-nebraska)

Path: NE State Reporting > P-EBT Extract

Nevada

Nevada-SCED Version 9 Update (S15-159531)

The Nevada SCED table has been updated to version 9:
Inactivated / Archived

e 02131: IB Mathematical Studies
o Converted to 02139: IB Mathematics: Applications and Interpretation
e 02132: IB Mathematics
o 02140: Converted to IB Mathematics: Analysis and Approaches
e 02134: IB Further Mathematics
o Converted to 02140: IB Mathematics: Analysis and Approaches
e 22111: IB Approaches to Learning
o No conversion
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Added

e 02158: Quantitative Reasoning
e 13104: Mechatronics

Article(s): Course Information (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/course-information1)

Path: Scheduling > Courses > Course > SCED Course Identifier

Nevada-ADE Report Update (SIS-163640)

The Nevada Average Daily Enroliment (ADE) Reports have been updated to:

¢ Include enrollments with the start status of 'E11: Out-of-district service in a State-
approved/reimbursed facility providing educational service' on the following reports:
o District Summary
o Charter School Summary
o School Detail
o Student Detail
e Remove the reporting of inactive “R” enrollment status codes (R3-R9) from the ADE Audit and
the ADE Student Detail.

Article(s): ADE Reports (Nevada) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/ade-reports-nevada), ADE Audit (Nevada)
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/ade-audit-nevada)

Path: NV State Reporting > ADE Reports, NV State Reporting > ADE Audit

Nevada IEP eSignature Fix (S1S-163746)

An issue when syncing an electronically signed plan to the state not displaying the correct font for
the signatures has been fixed.

Article: Individual Education Plan eSignature Process (Nevada) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-
education-plan-esignature-process-nevada)

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > General > Documents

Nevada- Start Status Code Update (SIS-163793)

The description of Start Status code 'E3' has been changed to 'PK w/o IEP or <3 yrs; other non-
PCFP-funded not specified in other code; adult progr.; w/o full load'. This update is reflected in both
the State and District editions.

Article(s): Enrollments (Nevada) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/enroliments-nevada)

Path: Student Information > Enrollments > Start Status
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New Jersey

New Jersey - Enrollments Slow to Load (SIS-158591)

The student Enrollments screen was loading slowly. This issue has been corrected.
Article(s): N/A

Path: Student Information > General > Enrollments

New Jersey - SMART SID Management Extract Performance Update (S1S-160738)

The efficiency of the SMART SID Management Extract has been improved to reduce the lengthy
generation and batch completion times reported by users.

Article(s): SMART SID Management Extract (New Jersey) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/smart-sid-
management-extract-new-jersey)

Path: NJ State Reporting > SMART Extracts > SID Management

New Mexico

New Mexico - Programs Fact Template Update for T3 (SIS-160392)

The T3 checkbox has been activated on the EL Services tool to indicate the student is participating
in the T3 program.

The logic in the Programs Fact template has been updated to report records with the T3 checkbox
marked on EL Services.

Article(s): Programs Fact Template (New Mexico) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/programs-fact-template-new-
mexico)

Path: Student Information > General > Program Participation > EL > EL Services, NM State
Reporting > PROGRAMS_FACT

New York

New York Immunization Updates (S1S-158753)

The Polio and Hepatitis B immunization rules have been updated for New York.
Article: Immunization Rules (New York) (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-new-york)

Path: System Administration > Health > Vaccines

New York Behavior Display Fix (SIS-163749)

Copyright © 2010-2024 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
Page 35


https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/smart-sid-management-extract-new-jersey
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/smart-sid-management-extract-new-jersey
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/programs-fact-template-new-mexico
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/programs-fact-template-new-mexico
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-new-york
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-new-york

Infinite (=

Campus

An issue with several Behavior attributes not displaying on the Behavior Events and Participants
Detail screen has been fixed.

Article: N/A

Path: Behavior Management > Incident Detail Information > Add Event/Participant, System
Administration > Custom > Attribute/Dictionary > Behavior Event

New York SIRS Student Lite Update (SIS-163789)

Logic on the County of Residence (field DE56) field on the SIRS Student Lite extract has been
updated to report the two digit county code instead of the county name. This includes a leading
zero for counties with one-digit codes.

Article: SIRS Student Lite (New York) (nttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/sirs-student-lite-new-york)

Path: NY State Reporting > SIRS Extracts > Student Lite

Ohio

Ohio - Student Pre-ldentification File 2014 Updates (S1S-155506) [Enhancement]

The Student Pre-Identification File 2014 has been updated to add a checkbox to the extract editor
called "Pull data from SPED product integration." If this checkbox is marked and a connection to a
3rd party application such as SameGoal is enabled, the following fields report from the documents
in the 3rd party application:

e Accommodations - ELA

e Accommodations - Mathematics

e Accommodations - Science

e Accommodations - Social Studies

e |EP

e OST and AASCD Test Mode: ELA

e OST and AASCD Test Mode: Mathematics
e OST and AASCD Test Mode: Science

e OST and AASCD Test Mode: Social Studies
¢ Primary Disability Category

e Statewide Student Identifier (SSID)

e Test eligibility: AASC

Article(s): Student Pre-ldentification File 2014 (nttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/pre-identification-2014-extract-
ohio)

Path: OH State Reporting > Student Pre-ldentification File 2014

Ohio - Student Assessment (FA) Extract Layout Update (SIS-160927)
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The positions of elements in the GM and GD extracts of the Student Assessment (FA) extract have
been updated so that the positions of the Test Date element and subsequent elements is correct.

Article(s): FA (nhttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-assessment-fa-ohio-extracts)

Path: OH State Reporting > OH Extracts > FA

Ohio - Student Attribute Effective Date (FD) Update (SIS-165506)

Previously students with EL or Homeless records active during their enrollments were only
reporting two records, instead of three as expected by the split record logic. This has been
corrected. Additionally, date reporting logic for EL or Homeless records that begin after the
enrollment start date has been corrected.

Article(s): FD (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-attributes-effective-date-record-fd-ohio-extracts)

Path: OH State Reporting > OH Extracts > FD

Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania Enrollment and Reports Updates (SIS-160289)

On the Pennsylvania Enrollments tool, the BIDS School Number, BID AUN, and PASA Testing
Agency AUN fields have been changed to dropdown fields.

The PIMS Student Template, PIMS Student Snapshot, and Special Education Student Template
reports have been updated to report the value selected in the new dropdown fields from the
Enrollments tool.

The CTE Student Fact Template Cert Apprentice (field 35) and Degree Awarded (field 36) fields
now report blank when the corresponding checkboxes on the CTE tool are not marked.

Article: PIMS Student Snapshot Template (Pennsylvania) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/pims-student-
snapshot-template-pennsylvania), PIMS Student Template (Pennsylvania) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/pims-
student-template-pennsylvania), PIMS CTE Student Fact Template (Pennsylvania)
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/pims-cte-student-fact-template-pennsylvania), Special Education Student Template
Extract (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/special-education-student-template-extract)

Path: Student Information > General > Enroliments, PA State Reporting > PIMS Extracts, PA State
Reporting > Special Education Extracts > Student Template

Pennsylvania Special Education Template Update (SIS-163723)

When the reporting period is July or December for the Pennsylvania Special Education Template,
the Educational Percentage reports from the latest percentage saved in the database from the
student's IEP (Student Information > Special Education > General > Documents > IEP > Education
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Environment editor > Percentage of time student spends inside the regular classroom).

Article: Special Education Template (Pennsylvania) (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/special-education-
template-pennsylvania)

Path: PA State Reporting > Special Education Extracts > Special Education Template

Pennsylvania Reporting Updates (S1S-165786)

Several Demographics or Identity reported fields on several Pennsylvania reports have been
updated to report a period when there is a period in the corresponding fields. This applies to the
following fields and reports:

e PIMS Student Template and PIMS Student Snapshot: Last Name, First Name, Middle Name,
and Suffix.

e PIMS Person Template: First Name and Last Name.

e PIMS Staff Template and PIMS Staff Snapshot Template: First Name, Last Name, Middle Name,
and Suffix.

e Special Education Student Template: Last Name, First Name, Middle Name, and Suffix.

Article: PIMS Student Snapshot Template (Pennsylvania) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/pims-student-
snapshot-template-pennsylvania), PIMS Student Template (Pennsylvania) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/pims-
student-template-pennsylvania), PIMS Staff Snapshot Template (Pennsylvania)
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/pims-staff-snapshot-template-pennsylvania), PIMS Staff Template (Pennsylvania)
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/pims-staff-template-pennsylvania), PIMS Person Template (Pennsylvania)
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/pims-person-template-pennsylvania), Special Education Student Template
Extract (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/special-education-student-template-extract)

Path: PA State Reporting > Special Education Extracts, PA State Reporting > PIMS Extracts

South Dakota
South Dakota - Homeless Extract Now Available for District and State Users (S1S-163731)

A new Homeless Extract is now available for both District and State users. This extract reports
detailed information about all students with an active homeless record as of the Effective Date
entered on the extract editor.

For more information about this new extract, see the Homeless Extract (South Dakota) article in
the Campus Community Knowledge Base.

Article(s): Homeless Extract (South Dakota) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/homeless-extract-south-dakota)

Path: SD State Reporting > Homeless Extract

Tennessee

Tennessee - ADA/ADM Report Update (S1S-160904)
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The ADA/ADM Report has been updated so that students with a Start Status of 02 is included in the
extract.

Article(s): ADA/ADM Report (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/adaadm-report-tennessee)

Path: TN State Reporting > ADA/ADM Report

Texas

Texas-TREx Version 5.2 Updates (SIS-159607)
The following changes have been made to meet the TREXx version 5.2 requirements:

e XML updated to version 1.31

e TREx Extract Student Record data elements added

Post Secondary Certification Licensure Result

Prior Days Absent

Prior Days Attended

Prior RS Days Attended

Prior RA Days Attended

e TREXx Import structure updated with the same fields indicated above. However, these do not
import or overwrite any values.

o

o

o

[e]

[e]

Article(s): TREx Extract (Texas) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/trex-extract-texas), TREX Import (Texas)
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/trex-import-texas)

Path: Student Information > General > TREx Extract, TX State Reporting > TREx Import

Texas-Submission 3, Submission 4, and Child Find Report Updates (515-159609)

The following updates have been made to support the 2022-2023 reporting for Submission 3
(Summer), Submission 4 (Extended Year), and Child Find (CF):

User Interface
e Added new 'Eligibility Delay Reason' field to the Education Plan under the Special Ed tool
Child Find

e Student Program Interchange
o Changed the name of the subcomplex 'TX-EvaluationDelay' to 'TX-DelayReason'
o Updated data elements
= TX-EvaluationDelayReason = Optional reporting
= TX-EligibilityDelayReason = Optional reporting

Submission 3

e Education Organization Interchange
o Added 'TX-AdditionalDaysProgramindicator' (optional) under the School extension
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e Student Interchange
o Added 'TX-Dyslexialndicator' (optional), 'TX-DyslexiaScreeningExceptionReason'
(optional), and “TX-VirtualStudentNotInMembership' (optional) under the Student
extension
e Student Discipline
o Added 'TX-SafeSupportiveSchool ProgramTeamReview' (optional) under the Student
Discipline Incident Association extension
e Student Program Interchange
o Changed the 'TX-DyslexiaServicesCode' element under the Student Program extension
from mandatory to conditionally mandatory

Submission 4

e Student Program Interchange
o Removed the 'TX-PriorYearBilingualESLSummer' data element from under Student
Program

Article(s): Special Ed Data Plan (Texas) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/special-ed-data-plan-texas), Student
Program Interchange (TSDS) (Texas) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-program-interchange-tsds-texas),
Education Organization Interchange (TSDS) Texas) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/education-organization-
interchange-tsds-texas), Student Interchange (TSDS)(Texas) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-interchange-

tsds-texas), Student Discipline Interchange (TSDS)(Texas) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-discipline-
interchange-tsds-texas)

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > General > Documents > Plan > Education Plan, TX State
Reporting > TSDS Extract > Student Program Interchange; Education Organization Interchange;
Student Interchange; Student Discipline

Texas-Ed-Fi- Core Implementation (SI1S-160606)

The connection for the core version (Suite 3 v5.3 with Data Standard v3.X ) of Ed-Fi has been
implemented for Texas. This is a new tool for the state. Required localizations will be updated in
future releases.

Article(s): Ed-Fi (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/ed-fi)

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Utah

Utah - SIF SchoolCourselnfo Active/lnactive Trials Logic Update (SIS-160374)

Logic for the SchoolCourselnfo object has been updated so that when finding courses, logic checks
for courses where active = 1 (in active trials) and ignores courses in inactive trials.

Article(s): SIF (Utah) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/sif-utah)

Path: N/A
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Utah - SIF StudentSectionEnrollment/CourseMembership Updated to Properly Report A/B Days
(SIS-160793)

Logic for the StudentSectionEnrollment/CourseMembership element has been updated to the
following:

e Reports if positions 1 and 2 of StateCourseCode >=30
o Scheduling > Courses > Course Information > State Code
e Reports the number of instructional days up to and including the current date in which the
student was enrolled on and between the earliest section schedule placement term date and
the latest section schedule placement date term. Day count is limited by:
o Days the course is scheduled to meet based on schedule set up
s Scheduling > Courses > Section > Section Editor > Section Schedule Placement
o Student’s Roster Batch Edit > Start Date and End Date range when not null
s Scheduling > Courses > Section > Roster Batch Edit > Start Date, End Date

Article(s): SIF (Utah) (nhttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/sif-utah)

Path: N/A

Utah - CTE Membership Audit Report Not Reporting All Students (SIS-160866)

Report population logic for the CTE Membership Audit Report has been updated so each section
record will include a row for each student which has been rostered into the section. This includes
students who are rostered into the section for only part of the term (i.e., students whose start date
in the course is greater than the term start date).

Article(s): CTE Membership Audit Report (Utah) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/cte-membership-audit-report-
utah)

Path: UT State Reporting > CTE Membership Audit Report
Virginia
Virginia Positions and Exits Collection Updates (SIS-159320)

Several report logic updates have been made to the Virginia Positions and Exits Collection,
including:

¢ in the Fall extract type, staff do not report when their District Assignment End Date is before
the Effective Date.

e in the EQY extract type, staff report when they have a License Number on their District
Employment.

e position code 139 now reports on the D Record.

e position code 139 does not report on the B and C Records.
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Article: Positions and Exits Collections (Virginia) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/positions-and-exits-collections-
virginia)

Path: VA State Reporting > Positions and Exits Collection

Virginia Behavior and SBAR Updates (SIS-163675)

A new textbox, Hours Sanctioned Override, has been added to the Behavior Resolution Detail
screen for Virginia. The Hours Sanctioned (field 11) element on the Student Behavior and
Administrative Response Collection (SBAR) has been updated to first look at the Hours Sanctioned
Override textbox when calculating the value.

Article: Behavior (Virginia) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/behavior-virginia), Student Behavior and
Administrative Response Collection (SBAR) (Virginia) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-behavior-and-

administrative-response-collection-sbar-deprecated-virginia)

Path: Behavior > Behavior Management, VA State Reporting > SBAR

Wisconsin

Wisconsin Special Ed Evaluation New Look Rewrite (SIS-154263) [Enhancement]

The Wisconsin Referral, Existing Data Review, and Eligibility Report have been completely
rewritten with the New Look of Campus. The Classic views can still be used at this time. The new
print format for the new formats is now WI Eligibility Report 2022, WI Referral 2022, and WI
Existing Data Review 2022.

Article: Eligibility Report (Wisconsin) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/eligibility-report-wisconsin), Referral
(Wisconsin) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/referral-wisconsin), EXisting Data Review (Wisconsin)

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/existing-data-review-wisconsin)

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > General > Documents

Wisconsin Immunization Updates (SIS-159262)

The Hepatitis B immunization rules have been updated for Wisconsin.
Article: Immunization Rules (Wisconsin) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-wisconsin)

Path: System Administration > Health > Vaccines

Wisconsin IEP Updates (SIS-160170) [Enhancement]
Several updates have been made to the Wisconsin IEP and ISP, including:

* a page break issue on the printed version has been fixed.
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e the text areas on the (I-4) Present Levels and (I-4) Concerns of Parents/Family editors have
been replaced with WYSIWYG editors and are now required to Complete the editor.

e many fields on the (I-4) Special Factors editor are now required and the Functional Behavior
Assessment (FBA) fields have been added to ad hoc.

e at least one record must be added to the following editors in order to Complete: (1-4)
Summary of Disability-Related Needs, (I-5) Annual Review of Goals, (I-4) Measurable Annual
Review of Goals, (I-4) Supplementary Services, (I-4) Special Education Services, (I-4) Related
Services, (I-4) Program Modifications Services, (I-11) Extended School Year, and Contingency
Plan.

¢ additional fields are now required on the (I-4) Family Engagement, (I-4) Student
Participation/Participation in PhyEd, (I-7-A) Participation Guidelines for Alternate Assessment,
and (I-10) Notice of Changes editors.

When No is selected on the (I-11) ESY Services editor, the editor displays in a Not Needed status.

Article: Individual Education Plan (Wisconsin) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-education-plan-
wisconsin), Individual Service Plan (Wisconsin) (nhttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-service-plan-wisconsin)

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > General > Documents

Wisconsin - Digital Equity Updates for 2023-24 Registration (SIS-160657)

New fields and options have been added to the Digital Equity tool for use with 2023-24 school
registration.

e Barrier to Internet Access in Residence lists the reasons why a student is unable to
access the internet in their primary residence.

¢ Primary Device Provider indicates whether the device is personal or provided by the
school.

The following fields have been modified for new options for the 2023-24 school year:

Primary Digital Device has been renamed to *Primary Device Away from School*.
e Primary Internet Access Type in Residence

Internet Access in Residence

e Primary Device Access

See the article below for additional information.
Article(s): Digital Equity (Wisconsin) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/digital-equity-wisconsin)

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > State Programs > Digital Equity

Wisconsin Immunization Updates (SIS-160860)

The Tdap immunization rules have been updated for Wisconsin.
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Article: Immunization Rules (Wisconsin) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-wisconsin)

Path: System Administration > Health > Vaccines

Wisconsin - Ed-Fi Student School Associations Updates (SIS-165474)

The triggers in the Student School Associations resource have been updated to not post a record
for a student who gets a new enrollment record with State Exclude checked or if the student's
state excluded enrollment is rolled forward.

Article(s): Wisconsin Ed-Fi Data v3.5 - Student School Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/wisconsin-ed-fi-data-v35-student-school-association)

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Wisconsin - Ed-Fi Student Special Education Program Associations Update (SIS-165585)

The logic in the Student Special Education Program Associations resource has been updated to
correctly delete and re-post records that have dates outside of the Environmental Ed Setting dates
when the Environmental Ed Setting is changed.

A resync on the Student Special Education Program Associations resource needs to be completed
with this update.

Article(s): Wisconsin Ed-Fi Data v3.5 - Student Special Education Program Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/wisconsin-ed-fi-data-v35-student-special-education-program-associations)

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Wisconsin - Ed-Fi Student Section Associations Update (S1S-165694)

The logic in the Student Section Associations resource has been updated to correctly report when
a course is scheduled in two terms and the terms are in the same session.

A resync on the Student Section Associations resource needs to be completed with this update.

Article(s): Wisconsin Ed-Fi Data v3.5 - Student Section Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/wisconsin-ed-fi-data-v35-student-section-associations)

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Wyoming
Wyoming-Duplicate WDE 684 SPED Records (S1S-160336)

Duplicate records generated on the WDE 684 SPED file. The logic for the WDE 684 SPED file has
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been updated to report:

e One record for:
o The most recent primary enrollment that has a Start Date on or before the extract
Effective Date and an active IEP during the primary enroliment date range.
AND
o Any primary enrollment that is not the most recent that was active on or before the
extract Effective Date and:
= Qverlaps an IEP
= Has a Special Ed Program Exit Date on or before the extract Effective Date
= Falls within the calendar year associated with the enrollment
e |[EP-based fields from the most recent, locked IEP active during the primary enrollment.
e Records for enrollments that align with the 'Choose Grades' field selected on the extract
editor.

Article(s): WDE-684 TCS Extract (Wyoming) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/wde-684-tcs-extract-wyoming)

Path: WY State Reporting > WDE-684: TCS Extract

Wyoming-WDE 950 Tests File Update (SIS-160375)

The 'subtestName' data element on the WDE 950 Tests File has been updated to allow the ACT
Superscore to report as either a parent assessment or a child assessment.

Article(s): WDE-950 Graduating Student Extract (Wyoming) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/wde-950-
graduating-student-extract-wyoming)

Path: WY State Reporting > WDE950 Graduating Student Extract > Tests
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